These results are based on responses from 1703 Americans collected between September 16th and September 19th via the

Premise Poll - Political Tracker - Imnmigration Premise smartphone application. Premise randomly sampled its opt-in panel members, stratified on Age, Gender, Region and
(21 September 2022) Education, based on the 2019 American Community Survey (ACS). The results are weighted by Age, Gender, Region and
Weighted (region, gender, age and education) Education benchmarked against the 2019 ACS estimates.
Party Affiliation Ethnicity Level of Education
Prefer Some Grad /
not to HS or HS grad Some Assoc.'s Bach. Prof.
Total Dem. Rep. Ind. say Total Black White Hisp. Other Total less or equiv. college degree degree degree
Are you registered to vote in the United States?
Sample Size 1,703 751 504 314 133 1,703 220 1,039 228 216 1,703 172 456 415 135 347 178
Yes
Column% 74% 62% 68% 100% 100% 74% 83% 77% 53% 72% 74% 48% 71% 76% 75% 81% 86%
No
Column% 24% 35% 29% 0% 0% 24% 16% 21% 44% 26% 24% 49% 26% 22% 23% 18% 14%
Don't know

Coumn% 2% 3% 3% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0%

What is your current party affiliation?

Sample Size 1,256 466 343 314 133 1,256 183 795 122 156 1,256 83 325 314 101 281 152
Democrat

Column% 37% 100% 0% 0% 0% 37% 59% 29% 52% 42% 37% 40% 33% 28% 41% 45% 46%
Independent

Column % 25% 0% 0% 100% 0% 25% 12% 30% 12% 24% 25% 32% 23% 25% 18% 28% 25%
Republican

Column% 27% 0% 100% 0% 0% 27% 4% 36% 25% 14% 27% 22% 26% 34% 37% 23% 21%
Prefer not to say
Coumn% 1% 0% 0% 0% 100% 1% 24% 6% 11% 20% 11% 6% 18% 13% 4% 5% 8%
As of today do you think of yourself as closer to the
Republican Party or the Democratic Party?

Sample Size 760 285 161 314 - 760 60 483 120 97 760 116 206 178 52 143 64
Democratic Party

Column% 58% 100% 0% 51% - 58% 82% 52% 62% 70% 58% 66% 54% 53% 65% 65% 54%
Republican Party

Column% 42% 0% 100% 49% - 42% 18% 48% 38% 30% 42% 34% 46% 47% 35% 35% 46%

Who do you think the Republican Party should nominate as
the party's candidate for President in 20247

Sample Size 659 - 504 154 - 659 18 514 75 51 659 57 180 190 56 114 61

Former President Donald Trump
Column % 63% - 70% 40% - 63% 50% 64% 66% 58% 63% 81% 70% 68% 59% 49% 42%

Florida Governor Ron DeSantis
Column % 14% - M% 26% - 14% 16% 14% 14% 18% 14% 0% 9% 12% 16% 21% 36%

Former Vice President Mike Pence
Column% 9% - 7% 13% - 9% M% 9% 5% 12% 9% 10% 9% 8% 15% 8% 3%

Congresswoman Liz Cheney
Column% 5% - 5% 4% - 5% 0% 4% 8% 6% 5% 2% 4% 3% 0% 8% 12%

Former South Carolina Governor Nikki Haley
Column% 3% - 2% 7% - 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 7% 2%

Texas Senator Ted Cruz
Column% 2% - 1% 3% - 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2%

South Carolina Senator Tim Scott
Coumn% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
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Party Affiliation Ethnicity Level of Education
Prefer Some Grad /
not to HS or HS grad Some Assoc.'s Bach. Prof.
Total Dem. Rep. Ind. say Total Black White Hisp. Other Total less or equiv. college degree degree degree
Other
Column % 4% - 3% 6% - 4% 15% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 6% 4%
Do you believe Joe Biden should run for President in
20247
Sample Size 911 751 - 159 - 911 157 481 139 134 911 110 219 184 75 219 105
Yes
Column % 48% 49% - 40% - 48% 64% 43% 37% 55% 48% 68% 44% 37% 38% 44% 66%
No
Column% 52% 51% - 60% - 52% 36% 57% 63% 45% 52% 32% 56% 63% 62% 56% 34%
If President Biden does not run for reelection which
Democrat would be your preferred candidate in 2024?
Sample Size 911 751 - 159 - 911 157 481 139 134 911 110 219 184 75 219 105
Vice President Kamala Harris
Column % 36% 38% - 27% - 36% 52% 29% 40% 39% 36% 40% 44% 34% 37% 30% 33%
Former Secretary of State Hillary Clinton
Column% 18% 19% - 13% - 18% 20% 16% 17% 20% 18% 23% 19% 16% 12% 18% 15%
California Governor Gavin Newsom
Column% 10% 10% - 10% - 10% 2% 9% 14% 16% 10% 7% 11% 9% 1% 8% 18%
Transportation Secretary Pete Buttigieg
Column% 7% 6% - 10% - 7% 1% 10% 4% 4% 7% 8% 3% 3% 5% 12% 9%
Senator Elizabeth Warren
Column% 5% 4% - 10% - 5% 3% 7% 2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 5% 2% 9% 6%
Representative Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Column% 5% 5% - 5% - 5% 3% 5% 9% 0% 5% 6% 4% 8% 6% 3% 2%
Georgia Voting Rights Organizer Stacey Abrams
Column% 4% 5% - 4% - 4% 7% 4% 1% 7% 4% 3% 1% 9% 1% 5% 6%
lllinois Governor J.B. Pritzker
Column% 3% 3% - 4% - 3% 0% 3% 7% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 5% 7% 0%
Senator Amy Klobuchar
Column% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3%
Other
Column% 12% 11% - 14% - 12% 1% 14% 6% 8% 12% 14% 13% 13% 19% 7% 8%

In a general election race between President Joe
Biden and former President Donald Trump who would
you prefer?
Sample Size 1,703 751 504 314 133 1,703 220 1,039 228 216 1,703 172 456 415 135 347 178
Joe Biden
Column% 51% 77% 8% 50% 68% 51% 81% 40% 55% 65% 51% 50% 47% 42% 48% 61% 64%
Donald Trump
Column% 49% 23% 92% 50% 32% 49% 19% 60% 45% 35% 49% 50% 53% 58% 52% 39% 36%
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is
performing as President?
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Party Affiliation Ethnicity Level of Education
Prefer Some Grad /
not to HS or HS grad Some Assoc.'s Bach. Prof.
Total Dem. Rep. Ind. say Total Black White Hisp. Other Total less or equiv. college degree degree degree
Sample Size 1,703 751 504 314 133 1,703 220 1,039 228 216 1,703 172 456 415 135 347 178
Strongly approve

Column% 10% 17% 3% 4% 1% 10% 19% 7% 9% 18% 10% 8% 7% 6% 1% 14% 19%
Somewhat approve
Column% 31% 43% 9% 33% 44% 31% 45% 29% 32% 27% 31% 27% 33% 26% 26% 37% 34%
Somewhat disapprove
Column% 20% 23% 18% 19% 13% 20% 15% 18% 26% 28% 20% 31% 18% 23% 20% 20% 10%
Strongly disapprove
Column% 31% 8% 64% 37% 20% 31% 9% 40% 22% 18% 31% 23% 31% 38% 35% 23% 31%
Not sure
Coumn% 8% 9% 6% 7% 13% 8% 12% 6% 11% 9% 8% 10% 11% 7% 8% 6% 6%
Who would you prefer to have control of Congress
following the midterm elections
Sample Size 1,701 750 504 314 133 1,701 220 1,038 227 216 1,701 172 456 413 135 347 178
Democratic Party
Column% 46% 78% 5% 37% 42% 46% 68% 38% 55% 53% 46% 46% 41% 36% 41% 60% 58%
Republican Party
Column% 34% 5% 81% 38% 15% 34% 9% 44% 24% 21% 34% 29% 32% 45% 39% 26% 30%
I'm not sure
Column% 20% 17% 14% 26% 43% 20% 22% 18% 21% 25% 20%  24% 27%  18%  20%  13%  12%
Who did you vote for in the Presidential election of 2020?
Sample Size 1,703 751 504 314 133 1,703 220 1,039 228 216 1,703 172 456 415 135 347 178
Joe Biden
Column % 36% 53% 5% 35% 59% 36% 58% 30% 32% 44% 36% 25% 33% 25% 31% 53% 48%
Donald Trump
Column% 31% 10% 63% 33% 19% 31% 1% 39% 21% 23% 31% 25% 31% 37% 36% 25% 31%
Other
Coumn% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Did not vote in the 2020 Presidential election
Column% 32% 37% 31% 29% 20% 32% 30% 30% 45% 32% 32% 49% 35% 37% 31% 22% 19%
When you think ahead to the 2024 Presidential
election which best describes how you feel?
Sample Size 1,703 751 504 314 133 1,703 220 1,039 228 216 1,703 172 456 415 135 347 178
Dreading it
Column% 31% 34% 26% 39% 18% 31% 18% 35% 30% 28% 31% 28% 26% 29% 36% 36% 38%
Looking forward to it
Column% 36% 33% 43% 26% 53% 36% 52% 33% 33% 41% 36% 31% 30% 41% 35% 38% 44%
No opinion
Column% 32% 33% 30% 35% 29% 32% 30% 32% 36% 31% 32% 42% 43% 29% 29% 26% 18%
Generally speaking would you say that things in the
United States today are...
Sample Size 1,703 751 504 314 133 1,703 220 1,039 228 216 1,703 172 456 415 135 347 178
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Party Affiliation Ethnicity Level of Education
Prefer Some Grad /
not to HS or HS grad Some Assoc.'s Bach. Prof.
Total Dem. Rep. Ind. say Total Black White Hisp. Other Total less or equiv. college degree degree degree

Headed in the right direction
Column% 23% 35% 8% 12% 33% 23% 38% 17% 23% 34% 23% 29% 21% 15% 23% 25% 35%
Off on the wrong track
Column% 58% 41% 81% 72% 36% 58% 31% 68% 49% 49% 58% 46% 56% 69% 63% 57% 49%
Not sure
Column% 19% 24% 1% 16% 31% 19% 32% 15% 29% 17% 19% 24% 23% 16% 14% 19% 16%
How would you describe the current state of the
American economy?
Sample Size 1,703 751 504 314 133 1,703 220 1,039 228 216 1,703 172 456 415 135 347 178
Excellent
Column% 2% 4% 1% 2% 0% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%
Good
Column% 12% 18% 3% 9% 20% 12% 24% 6% 15% 24% 12% 11% 10% 9% 19% 12% 18%
Fair
Column% 36% 40% 30% 34% 46% 36% 45% 35% 42% 26% 36% 40% 38% 37% 28% 38% 30%
Poor
Column% 45% 32% 63% 53% 28% 45% 17% 52% 38% 43% 45% 32% 43% 50% 47% 45% 46%
Don't know
Coumn% 4% 6% 2% 2% 5% 4% 10% 4% 2% 3% 4% 12% 7% 2% 3% 2% 2%

Which party do you prefer to lead federal government
policy on immigration?
Sample Size 1,703 751 504 314 133 1,703 220 1,039 228 216 1,703 172 456 415 135 347 178
Democratic Party
Column% 45% 79% 2% 30% 48% 45% 71% 37% 51% 51% 45% 50% 42% 35% 41% 55% 55%
Republican Party
Column% 37% 5% 87% 43% 15% 37% 11% 48% 27% 22% 37% 28% 39% 46% 41% 30% 32%
Neither
Column% 18% 16% 1% 26% 37% 18% 17% 15% 22% 26% 18% 22% 20% 19% 18% 15% 12%
Which of the following are important goals of
immigration policy? Please select all that apply.
Sample Size 1,703 751 504 314 133 1,703 220 1,039 228 216 1,703 172 456 415 135 347 178
Total Mentions 3,811 1,742 1,056 757 257 3,811 425 2,351 531 504 3,811 358 884 920 304 866 479
Increase security along US/Mexico border
% Valid Cases 48% 34% 67% 48% 58% 48% 29% 53% 45% 51% 48% 43% 47% 53% 43% 50% 47%
% Total Mentions 22% 15% 32% 20% 30% 22% 15% 23% 19% 22% 22% 21% 24% 24% 19% 20% 18%
Allow those who came to the US illegally as children
to remain here

% Valid Cases 39% 47% 24% 46% 28% 39% 41% 34% 56% 42%  39% 39% 31% 33% 46% 47% 49%



These results are based on responses from 1703 Americans collected between September 16th and September 19th via the

Premise Poll - Political Tracker - Imnmigration Premise smartphone application. Premise randomly sampled its opt-in panel members, stratified on Age, Gender, Region and 1 Premise
(21 September 2022) Education, based on the 2019 American Community Survey (ACS). The results are weighted by Age, Gender, Region and |
Weighted (region, gender, age and education) Education benchmarked against the 2019 ACS estimates.
Party Affiliation Ethnicity Level of Education
Prefer Some Grad /
not to HS or HS grad Some Assoc.'s Bach. Prof.
Total Dem. Rep. Ind. say Total Black White Hisp. Other Total less or equiv. college degree degree degree

% Total Mentions 17% 20% 12% 19% 15% 17% 21% 15% 24% 18% 17% 19% 16% 15% 20% 19% 18%
Increase deportation of immigrants here illegally

% Valid Cases 27% 17% 43% 27% 23% 27% 16% 31% 16% 31% 27% 31% 27% 31% 27% 26% 18%

% Total Mentions 12% 7% 21% 1% 12% 12% 8% 14% 7% 13% 12% 15% 14% 14% 12% 10% 7%
Taking in civilian refugees trying to escape violence
and war

% Valid Cases 37% 44% 25% 46% 18% 37% 30% 39% 32% 35% 37% 31% 27% 38% 36% 43% 50%

% Total Mentions 16% 19% 12% 19% 10% 16% 15% 17% 14% 15% 16% 15% 14% 17% 16% 17% 19%
Establish a way for immigrants here illegally to stay
legally

% Valid Cases 39% 47% 24% 41% 37% 39% 39% 35% 50% 41% 39% 30% 33% 31% 36% 49% 59%

% Total Mentions 17% 20% 12% 17% 19% 17% 20% 16% 22% 18% 17% 14% 17% 14% 16% 20% 22%
Make it easier to sponsor family members to
immigrate to the US

% Valid Cases 35% 43% 26% 34% 28% 35% 38% 35% 34% 33% 35% 36% 28% 36% 37% 35% 45%
% Total Mentions 16% 18% 12% 14% 14% 16% 20% 15% 15% 14%  16% 17% 15% 16% 16% 14% 17%

Do you approve or disapprove of Governors in
southern states sending immigrants who crossed the
US Mexico border to cities in the North?
Sample Size 1,703 751 504 314 133 1,703 220 1,039 228 216 1,703 172 456 415 135 347 178
Strongly approve
Column% 15% 7% 29% 14% 10% 15% 8% 17% 14% 13% 15% 10% 11% 18% 17% 16% 20%
Somewhat approve
Column% 17% 16% 18% 13% 25% 17% 22% 14% 16% 24% 17% 16% 22% 15% 13% 15% 15%
Somewhat disapprove
Column% 17% 18% 16% 20% 12% 17% 18% 17% 18% 17% 17% 25% 15% 17% 19% 16% 16%
Strongly disapprove
Column% 25% 28% 16% 31% 27% 25% 26% 25% 23% 28% 25% 14% 25% 20% 28% 33% 33%
Not sure
Column% 26% 31% 21% 22% 26% 26% 26% 27% 29% 18% 26% 35% 28% 29% 24% 20% 16%



